
Pairfield County Marriages Implied in Probate Records

MAN

Harris, Thomas

Harrison,

Harrison,
Harrison,
Harrison,
Harrison, Benjamin

Karri son, Ben j amin
Harrison, Edmund

Harrison, Edmund (
Harrison, George

Harrison, George
Harrison, John

Harrison, Jonathan

Harrison, Thomas
Harrison, Thomas F.

Harten, Jacob

Hartin, Jacob
Hartwell, ThoS c.

Wilson 26
(widow of James Wilson)
Frances Winfield Cato 44
(daughter of William Cato)
Jemima D. Osborne 109
Hannah Robertson 30
Elizabeth Wilson 28

^ Polly Gowens (Goin) 49
(daughter of Daniel Gowens)

> Sibby Murphy 76
Irvin 53

(widow of John Irvin)
(Edwin) Jane Starke 64

Elizabeth Veale 68 ]
(daughter of Thomas Veale)
Elizabeth Veale 68 ]
Jemima Woodward 19
(daughter of Osmond Woodward)

Littlejohn 4
(daughter of Marcellus Littlejohn)
Jane Mason 57
Elizabeth Wilson 29
(widow of James Wilson)

Gamble 16
(daughter of James Gamble)
Margaret Gamble 51
Margaret C. Irvin 53

APT FILE FRAMES LIVED

26 294 •NS 165,169 1868

44 678 002,005 1831

109 562 143 1856
30 456 005,008 1818
28 334 •NS 182 1867
49 755 202,203,211 1818

76 81 124,125,129 1835
53 829 193,199,207 1831

64 993 012,014 1831
68 1034 145 1828

68 1035 148,152 1830

(of Lowndesboro, Alabama)
Harvey, Elizabeth Neely
Harvey, Alexander jane (Jean) Phillips

(of Lauderdale County, Alabama)
•NS - New Series

177 •NS 096,097,099,114

139 217,218

879 307,309,318
343 *NS 013,014

184 164,165,174,178

790 084,085,086
829 202,203,207

922 115,140,146
922 123,124,140

Fairfield County Marriages Implied in Probate Records

MAN

Harvey, John N.

Harvey, M. A,
Hassan, Adam
Hassan, Robert

Hassan, William
Hatcher, Benjamin W.

Hatcher, wm

Haws, (Hawes)

APT FILE FRAMES LIVED

89 278 064 1845

102

68

16

480

1035

172

179

153

053,054,055,056

1854

1835

1820

68

23

1035
321

152
236,237,241,246

1835
1845

82 178 105,113,114 1844

17 142 'NS 054,055,058

Hawthorn,
Hawthorn, Adam

Margaret Harvey
(daughter of James Harvey)

Mobley
Cynthia Veale
Mary Gregory
(daughter of William Gregory)
Mary Veale

Long
(daughter of James Long, Jr.)
Esther Mundle
(daughter of William Mundle)
Mary Jane Boyd
(daughter of John Boyd)
Nancy Bell
Ann Holmesf c-isawiM , /Hill OUXIUt^d

^^^Hawthorn, Adam, Junr /•i4j.aJhj Montgomery
Hawthorn, John Q Bell

Nancy Bell 41 636
Ann Holmes 51 794

Montgomery 23 339.
Bell ""TT 609

(daughter of William Bell, Senr)
Priscilla Gibson 50 773
(daughter of Stephen Gibson, Senr)
Priscilla Gibson 37 589
Mariah (Maria) Freeman 48 746

098

127,129
.034,035,044
308,310,319

157,161,168

037 ,
130,132,133,134

Hawthorn, Robert

Hawthorn, Robt Priscilla Gibson
Hawthorn, William Mariah (Maria) Freeman

(of Troup County, Georgia)
Louisa ElliottHay,

Hayes, (Haws)

Haygood, Henry (Haigwood)

Haynie,

*NS > New Series

(daughter of David Elliott)
Mary Jane Boyd
(daughter of John Boyd)
Phebe Andrews

(widow of John Andrews)
Frances Hutchinson
(daughter of John Hutchinson)

25 277 'NS 020

106 530 025,026,039

1 10 060,067,069,070

92 315
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204 CITIZENS AND IMMIGRANTS - SOUTH CAROLINA, 1768

granted 5-3-1768. Quit Rent begins in 10 years. Recorded 9-5-1768. ARCHEBALD
GILLISON for the memorialist. JNO. CALDWELL, O.S.

Page 200
PATRICK HARBISON, 200 acres in Craven County on a small branch of Rocky Creek,
bounded NE by JOHN ADAMS. Survey certified 1-23-1768, granted 5-13-1768. Quit
Rent begins in 10 years. Recorded 9-6-1768. JESPER RODGERS. JOHN WINN, D.S.

MARY HARBISON, 100 acres In Craven County on the S side of Catawba River, on
Mill Branch, bounded NE on DUGALL BALLANTINE, SW by GASPER RODGERS. Survey certi
fied 1-21-1768, granted 5-13-1768. Quit Rent begins in 10 years. Recorded 9-6-
1768. JESPER RODGERS. JNO. WINN, D.S.

WILLIAM HARPER, JUNR., 100 acres in Craven County on waters of Wild Cat. Survey
certified 1-10-1768, granted 5-13-1768. Quit Rent begins in 10 years. Recorded
9-6-1768. WILLIAM CARSEN for the memorialist. WM. CARSEN, D.S.

ADAM HATHORN, 100 acres in Craven County on Wside of Broad River. Survey certi
fied 2-17-1768, granted 5-13-1768. Quit Rent begins in 10 years. Recorded 9-6-
1768. RICHARD WINN for the memorialist. JOHN WINN, D.S.

MICHAEL HENNING, 100 acres in Craven County on waters of Little River, bounding
NE on ROBERT HENNING, NW on JOHN LOWRIE, survey certified 7-16-1767, granted
5-13-1768. Quit Rent begins in 10 years. Recorded 9-6-1768. ROBERT ELLISON. JNO.
LIVISTON, D.S.

Page 201
ROBERT HARPER, 200 acres in Craven County on waters of Wild Cat, joining WWILLIAM
HARPER. Survey certified 1-11-1768, granted 5-13-1768. Quit Rent begins in 10
years. Recorded 9-6-1768. WILLIAM CARSON for the memorialist. WM. CARSON, D.S.

BENJAMIN HARPER, 200 acres in Craven County on the waters of Wild Cat. Survey
certified 1-12-1768, granted 5-13-1768. Quit Rent begins in 10 years. Recorded
9-5-1768. WILLIAM CARSEN for the memorialist. WM. CARSEN, D.S.

WILLIAM HARPER, 250 acres in Craven County on waters of Wild Cat, bounded by
vacant land. Survey certified and granted 5-13-1768. Quit Rent begins in 10
years. Recorded 9-6-1768. WILLIAM CARSEN for the memorialist. WM. CARSEN, D.S.

FRANCIS HODGE, 300 acres in Craven County on Beaver Creek, bounding Won ROGER
PINCKNEY, NW on JAMES KENNEDY, NE on JAMES CARNS, SW on JOHN BULL. Survey certi
fied 3-19-1768, granted 5-13-1768. Quit Rent begins in 10 years. Recorded 9-6-
1768. BENJAMIN JOHNN. WM. GLASSCOCK, D.S.

JOHN HALL, 150 acres in Craven County on Beaver Dam Run, which is of the waters
of Rocky Creek. Survey certified 2-2-1768, granted 5-13-1768. Quit Rent begins
in 10 years. Recorded 9-6-1768. Dtd. 3-19-1772 to JAMES LINDSAY. JOHN GLASSTON,
D.S.

Page 202
JAMES HENNING, 100 acres in Craven County on waters of Little River, bounded NW
by DRURY AUSTIN. SE by LESLIE BELL, NE by LESLIE BELL, survey certified 7-15-
1767, granted 5-13-1768. Quit Rent begins in 10 years. Recorded 9-5-1768. ROBT.
ELLISON. JOHN LIVISTON, D.S.

JOHN HILLARY, 100 acres in Craven County on a branch of Beaver Creek, bounding
N on JOHN FINDLAY, E on ROGER PINCKNEY, survey certified 2-9-1768, granted 5-13-
1768. Quit Rent begins in 10 years. Recorded 9-6-1768. JAMES McCOLLOUGH for the
memorialist. WM. GLASSCOCK. D.S.

I ANDREW HANNAH, 100 acres in Craven County on a branch of Beaver Creek, survey
certified 1-25-1768, granted 5-13-1768. Quit Rent begins in 10 years. Recorded
9-6-1768. ROBERT MARTIN. WM. GLASSCOCK, D.S.
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JAMES HARPER, 100 acres in Craven County on Wild Cat Creek, survey certified
1-12-1768, granted 5-13-1768. Quit Rent begins in 10 years. Recorded 9-6-1768.
WM. CARSON for the memorialist. WM. CARSON, D.S.

JOHN HAMILTON, 100 acres in Granville County on a small branch of Cuffetown Creek,
waters of Savannah River bounded SW by JOHN SCOTT. Survey certified 2-3-1768,
granted 5-13-1768. Quit Rent begins in 10 years. Recorded 9-6-1768. WM. ANDERSON
for the memorialist. WM. ANDERSON, D.S.

Page 203
JOHN HENRY, 350 acres in Craven County on a branch of Rocky Creek bounded NE by
WILLIAM CARNELL?. Survey certified 3-18-1768, granted 6-16-1768. Quit Rent begins
in 10 years. Recorded 9-6-1768. WILLIAM BOYD. JNO. WINN, D.S.

JOHN HATHORN, 100 acres in Craven County on N side of Broad River on a small
branch. Survey ceft"ified^-2-1768, granted 6-16-l76B7"puTr'Rent begins in 10
years. Recorded 9-6-1768. THOMAS OWEN. JOHN WINN, D.S.

JAMES HATHORN, 100 acres in Craven County on a branch of Owen's Mill Creek.
Survey certified 1-17-1768, granted 6-16-1768. Quit Rent begins in 10 years.
Recorded 9-6-1768. THOMAS OWEN. JOHN WINN, D.S.

ROBERT HINTON, 250 acres in Berkly County on waters of Wilsons Creek bounding
E on ARCHIBALD BEARD, SW on JOHN MASON, Esq. Survey certified 3-17-1768, granted
6-16-1768. Quit Rent begins in 10 years. Recorded 9-6-1768. WILLIAM ANDERSON
for the memorialist. WM. ANDERSON, D.S.

THOMAS HILL, 200 acres in Berkly County on a branch of Four Holes Swamp called
Sarrys Branch, bounded Won CHARLES HUTTO, N on INSINGER. Survey certified 4-20-
1768, granted 6-16-1768. Quit Rent begins in 10 years. Recorded 9-6-1768.
WM. YOUNG for the memorialist. GEO. STROTHER, D.S.

Page 204
SUSANNAH HILL, 100 acres in Berkly County on Indian Field Swamp near Orangeburgh
Road, bounded by vacant land. Survey certified 4-22-1768, granted 6-16-1768.,V-',
Quit Rent begins in 10 years. Recorded 9-6-1768. WILLIAM YOUNG for the memorialist.
GEO. STROTHER, D.S.

SAMUEL HILL, 100 acres in Berkly County on Orangeburgh Road at a place called
McGUIRE's Old Field, bounded SW and SE on THOMAS HILL. Survey certified 4-18-1768
granted 7-15-1768. Quit Rent begins in 10 years. Recorded 9-6-1768. WILLIAM
YOUNG for the memorialist. GEO. STROTHER, D.S.

ALEXANDER HALL, 100 acres in Granville County on Johnstons Creek one of the
branches of the NW fork of Long Cane, bounded by vacant land. Survey certified
1-22-1768, granted 7-15-1768. Quit Rent begins in 10 years. Recorded 9-6-1768.
JAMES TURNBULL for the memorialist. MATT LONG, D.S.

GEORGE HALL, 250 acres in Granville County on waters of Holidays Creek, one of
the branches of Long Cane. Survey certified 3-8-1768, granted 7-29-1768. Quit
Rent begins in 10 years. Recorded 9-6-1768. MATT LONG. MAH LONG, D.S.

ROBERT HUGGINS, 100 acres in Berkly County on Orangeburgh Road about 64 miles
from Charleston bounding vacant land on all sides. Survey certified 4-20-1768,
granted 7-29-1768. Quit Rent begins in 10 years. Recorded 9-6-1768. ROBERT DICKIE.
GEO. STROTHER. D.S.

Page 205
JOHN HATHORN. 350 acres in (>aven County on N side of Broad River on a ^niill
branch thereof. Bounding SW" orTCHARLES HILL, SE by an "oftTsurvey. Survey certified
2-16-1768, granted 7-29-1768. Quit Rent begins in 10 years. Recorded 9-6-1768.
THOMAS OWEN. JOHN WINN, D.S.



iond: ANN HARBISON, Extx, DAVID McCREIGHT, sec,
J. HARBIRT, EPHM CULLY.

"HILIP WALKER qualified ANN HARBISON as Extx., 24 May 17B4.
Sstate appraised by JOSEPH TELFORD, ROBERT JAMIESON & PATRICK HAMILTON,
J June 1784 at Rocky Creek. Appraisement includes notes bv HUGH TWITE,
TAMES CRAFFORD, SAMUEL WILLIAMSON, JOHN CARSON.

24 Mar 17P4. Wit:

iARDEN, HENRY Apt. 30 Pck. 1073
ELIZABETH HARDEN applied for adon. 15 July 1783. Citation read

Sunday, 20 July 1783 to a Considerable Audience, Pr. James Fowler,
Jamden District. Sandy Run.
Ltrs. of admn, dated 15 Sept 1783.
ifarrant of appraisement to JOHN TERRELL, BEN. CARTER, ESWAR HENDERSON,
JAMES GOORE & JOHN SEALEY, 15 Sept 1783.
3wom 12 Dec 1783 before JOHN HICKCOCK, JP: JOHN SEALY, BENJAMIN CARTER,
5c JOHN TERRY,
appraisement 12 Dec 1783.

SARPER, ROBERT Apt. 30 Pck. 1075
I JOSEPH LEE, in right of his wife AGNESS as nearest of km, applied
for admr., 15 May 1783. Citation read at Waxhaws, 7 July 1783, by JOHN
SIMPSON, V. D. M.
Bond: ROBERT HARPER, admr., Nathaniel COUSART, ROBT DIWLAP, sec., 4 Nov
1783, Wit: ROBERT OWENS (X).
Estate appraised by SAMUEL McCLELAN, ALEXR THOMSON, JOHN DUNLAP, 22 Nov
1783, for L 120 11 3.

HARRIS, JAMES MORTIMER Apt. 30 Pck. 1078
TK.11 of James Mortimer Harris of St. Marks Parish in Camden Dist. ,

Planter...all my land in Toccaw Swamp in the following tracts, of JAMES
HIGGS, 150 acres, of JOSEPH BEE, 450 acres, of JAMES HARTIMER HARRIS fc
CHARLES HARRIS, 250 acres, of THOMAS EUSTACE, 200 acres, about 1400 acres
with all my Negroes, cattle, etc...debts of Messrs, HYETT & BARCLAY of
Charter House Squre., Merchants in London, L 6000...to WILLIAM CROSLEY of
Bishopgate St., Linnen Draper in London, t 2000... to Capt. WILLIAM COOMBES
SENR. of Rotherith in London, L 1500...to Capt. WILLIAM COOMBES JUNP in
London, h 2500...to Mr. FRANCIS FAWSON in London, t 1800...to widow
POUPARa of Smock Alley, Bishopgate St., London, t 600...to ROBERT STORED
of Clarkenwell in London, Watchmaker, L 500...to PHILIP MOORE, Merchant in
Savannah, Ga., t 50 to WILLIAM CLAY of Piccadilly in London, Pencil
maker, t 35...to WILLIAM HASLEJ^OOD of Philadelphia, coombmaker, L 10...all
sums in SC money...to brother in law THOMAS ROWE, silver Table f- Tea
spoons & Tongs & books (named)...to friend Dr. GEORGE CARTER, L 50...to
friend MR. HENRY BEMBRIDGE, h 50...to friend MR. JOHN DAVID MILLER, L 50,
all three in Charles Town...to brother in law THOMAS FOT-JE of Islington
in London, L 100...to Mr. JOHN GEORGE HARRIS, receiver on the Island
of Guemspy L 7000 SC currency.. .brother CHAFES HARRIS of Charles Town,
SC...friend SAMUEL LITTLE, Esqr., planter...29 Sept 178U...JAMES MORTIMER
HARRIS (SEAL), Wit: HENRY RICHB0UR6, JAMES RICHBOURGH, JOHN RICHBOURGH.
Warrant of appraisement to RICHARD GOWEP. DENNIS, WILLIAM. RANSOM DAVIS,
JAMES DAVIS, JAMES HARPER, JOHN GARNET & JOHN FRIERSON, 16 Feb 1782.
Sworn 28 Mar 1782: VTILLIAM RANSCW DAVIS, JAMES DAVIS, JOHN FRIERSON,
before WM HANLIN(?) , JP.
Anpraisement: 28 Mar 1782.
Notes: on JNO GIBSON, WM MARTIN, JAMES GIBSON, DAVID GARRETT.

HARRISON, EPHRAIM Apt 30 Pck. a082
FREDERICK BELL applied for admn. as greatest Creditor, 13 Dec

1783. Citation read in the Congregation at Camden, Sim., 15 Feb 1784, by
JOHN LOGUE.
Warrant of Appraisement to JAMES GALBREATH, SAMUEL MATHE5?S, GEORGE BROra,
JAMES CANTEY & Z. CANTY & ROBERT REED. Sworn: SAMUEL MATHIS. 7ECK. CANTFY,
& ROBERT REED, 15 May 1784 before J. GALBRAITH, JP.
Warrant prolonged three months from 17 Mar 1784. •
Advertisement that sale of estate o.f EPHRAIM HARRISON A ISAAC HIGGS to be
held at FREDK. BELL, 2 Oct 1784.
Buyers at sale: FREDERI?XTBELL, THOS NEWMAN & JONATHAN NEWMAN(?) , 2 Aug
1784. Inventory 15 Mar 1784 includes two negroes (named).

f vi MILLER applied for admn. 26 Nov 1784. Citation read atFxshing Creek, 5 Dec 1784 be JNO SIMPSON. acion reaa at

BAKEr'̂ miller, admr., JOHN ADAMS sec., 16 Dec 1784, before THOS
Iffip ^ porter sworn as appraisers bvPHILIP WALKER, Esqr. Estate appraised 17 Dec 1784 by them, for L105 48.^ y
HAWTHORN, JOTO SENR Apt. 3P Prk 1086

BENJAMIN HAHTHOim. 3o5 A i
OGILVIE. . sons JAMES. JOHN &ROBERT HAl-TTHOPNE. . [not •

]...Prov. bv ROBERT rrvham k. «,• a-

bought from .TAMES _

oSlliSSS

Inventory made 30 Apr 1784. x/oh.

HAWTHORN.^"°°^^ Receipis for the British" &1guinea pd. to ADAM
Will proved by JOSHUA EDWARDS SENR &MARGARET HARt 24 Mar 1784

CAMERONr^SAi ^
HAY, ELIZABETH Apt. 30 Pck. 1087

JOTN'M^ff ^ GOODWYN, 15'May 17B3, before

ffiYER: ROBT GOODWYN, ROBT LYELL, &LUD EVANS ^ WILLIAM
Appraisement including 19 negroes (named), 20 May 1783.
HAY, WILLIAM Apt. 30 Pck. 1088

son WILLIAM HOWELL HAY, son of HARDY HAV w,.«f« / mare... to grand
JAMES HAY, son of HOWELL HAY noiye.n , » Negroes (named)... to grandson

to URIAH GOODWYN 1 , sg® Slightly different in content]

Long statement in questions and answer form about the probate of the will
HAYS, DAVID Apt. 30 Pck. 1089

neare?^™f\I^?r3i°L''l!f Carolina applied for admn. as25 May, by RALPH JONES. wife, 17 May 1783. Citation published
Letters of admn. dated 26 May 1783.

&^ScOB BETHANYt^ir^y 1783^® ^ KIRKLAND, m BOYD 6. WM DORTCH
JaSeS J- -JACOB BETHANY, WILL DORTCH,
^d^^MATHEW TOLBERT, admr., ROLF JONES, MINOR VTINN, sec.. Wit: NATHL

f:



Ind, Samuel
rved aboard the frigate South Carolina.

.880A.

A-I '̂̂ battery of artiUcry during 1780
781. CS.

Roger . „
Misted in the First Regiment on 4 No-
er 1775. He was a drummer on 51 De-
,er 1776 and also appears on the Febru-
780 roU. Nu\.853; N.A.246.

=s. Charles . ^ ^"1°
•residing inBamweU Dutnct. hewas en-

bv John Wickly, enlistment officer, and
ndcr Capt. John FilU, Lt. John Creach,
,d NUj. Creach. He was inthe sldrmishes
osawhatchie, TuIFmny andGodfrey s Sa-
ih. Inaddition, he was underCapt. David
ns (Hodge) and Col. Harden. (Moved to

cs,John . . t •
•rved two hundred days on horseback m
nilitia during 1781. A.A.681A; A18.

cs.John
ilisted in the Fourth Regiment on 1 De-
,cr 1776. N.A.853.

fs, William . ,
Misted in theThird Regiment on 24July
. N.A.853.

iton, Aaron ...
L-rvcd two hundred fifty days in themili-
nder Col. Davis during 1781. AA.682;

•man,John f ^ Ant
crved in Marion's bngade. Gregg, p. 405. ^
man. Peter R20332
nlisted on 25 February 1779 under Capt. b
,ard Mason in the Second Repment and
captured in the fall ofCharleston, but es-
d. After which, he joined Gen. Manon.

cman, Ralph R1116
1760,Bladen County,N. C

c residing in Williamsburg County, heen-
.i during May 1777 under Gen. Marion,
John Lanford Dart, Maj. Benjamin Snipes
Capt. McCall. He %vas in the battles at
hester, Monck's Comer, Black Mingo,
Pickens's Lone, Mars Bluff, Camden and

wSprings. (Moved to Ga. and Fla.)

Bozewood, William
See William Bosewood.

Brabbam, Benjamin , # *
He enlisted in the Fifth Repment on IS Apnl
1776. Nj^.853.

Brabbam, Henry
Hcenlistcdin the Fifth Regiment as a«rgeant^
S; 29 March 1776 and w« a private on 20
May 1776. N.A.853.

Bracervdl, Richard
See Richard Bracewell.

Bracewell, Richard
He enlisted in the First Repment on 21 May
1776. N.A.853.

Bracker, William . _ , ,
He served in the militia under Col. Roebuck
before and after the fall of Charleston. A.A.
686; XS370.

Bracket, William
He served in Col. Roebuck's repment before
and after the fall ofCharleston. C.S.

Brackler, William
See William Bracker.

Bracky, Philip
He enlisted in theFifth Regiment as a sergeant
on25 September 1777. N.A.853.

Bradaway, Jacob . ,
He served sixty days in themiliiia under Capt.
John Irwin during 1779 and 1780. A.A.687;
R644.

Bradaway,John
He served in the militia before and after the
fall of Charleston. A.A.687A; U194.

Bradderly, .
Heserved as a lieutenant-colonel in the Charles
ton Militia and was under Marion's command
during 1782. Yearbook, 1897.

Braddock, John
He served as a captain over seamen at and
about Port Royal and Beaufort during 1779.
A.A.688.

Braddy, WUb
He enlisted in the Fifth Regiment on 6 May
1776. N.A.853.

Brademan, Thomas
He served in the cavalry under Col. Maham.
S.C.a&G.. V, 117.

^ South Carolina Rotter 93

Braden, James
Heservedin the militia during 1781 and
F373. -

Bradford,Charles Darnell.1 ^
b.
d. 1824 /. ^ :
ni. Mary '1
He served as a quanermastcr and deputy quar
termaster general. After being taken prisoner
at Sumter's Defeat, hewas held in theCamden
jail. A.A.688A; S.C.H.&G., LVII, 223.
Bradford, John Angel R1127
b. 11 September 1764,Va.
d. 5 December 1829
m. Mary Mitchell
He served under Gen. Marion and was in the
battles at Monck's Comer, Tync's Dcfeat(?)
and Eutaw Sprinp. In addition, hesaved the
life of Capt. Warren R. Davis from the up
lifted swordof a Britishsoldierwhom he shot
and captured. At some time, he served under
Capt.Joseph Hill.

Bradford, John Lepion
b. c. 1761
He served two hundred forty daysin the mil
itia during 1781 and 1782 and was taken pn-
loner, along with his father, at Sumters De
feat. After four months imprisonment, hewas
paroled. Thereafter, he joined the Whip and
assisted in taking Congarec Fort. He scived
under Capt. John Grey as a horseman until the
end of the war. A.A.68914; 123.

Bradford,Jonathan .
He served thirty-four days in themilitia during
1782. A..4.689; V408.

Bradford, Thomas
He was at the fallof Charleston. In addition,
he served fifty-three days in the militia dunng
1782. R18; Yearbook, 1897.

Bradford, William u r
He served aboard the fngate South Carolina.
A..\.692A; C529; Revill, p. 385.

Bradley, Arthur
He served fifty-one days under Capt. Jaiiies
McCauley and Col. Archibald McDonald dunng
the liege of Charleston. A-A.693; Y698.

Bradley, James
He served in Capt. John Bowie's Independent
Company. A..4.695; Z5S9.

Bradley,James
He served in the militia under Capt. Wikon as
a horseman and on foot. Inaddition,^hcjost
a marc inservice during 1781. A.A.695; 1578.
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î:
h"ug

"Ol
dlo

gs"
"

'-'7
hou

se.;
cov

erin
gV

e:
pr

^r
'tir

l^
i,

"
'̂7

"^h
irr

Lf
the

hou
se!

"
S

Al
sto

n
'h

oo
k

wr
itte

n
by

'
b.

Ca
ll

A
ls

to
n

W
m

es
in

19
10

,
so

m
e

of
th

tf
u

.
W

ijk
es

fam
ily

du
rin

g
the

Civ
U

W
ar

are
Re

ve
ale

dT
he

"'
H

boo
k

yas
pri

nte
db

yt
he

R.L
.^

r^a
nC

om
pa

i;
and

me
iI

nin
ec

op
ies

giv
en

to
fam

Uy
me

mb
ers

,l
/nf

or
tun

ate
ly.

'

'•
ac

co
un

t,
by

a
"C

hr
ist

ia
n

f
A

lst
on

W
ilk

es
'

.
the

n
ret

urn
ed

to
Fa

irf
iel

dC
oii

nty
.w

he
ie

s"e
ry

^s
'"'

'hro
igh

ou.
4

^
.

b^o
ret

heF
Xa

xfe
rps

Tri
yed

..?
'̂W

ilfe
"beT

'̂-
i

ed
ho

rs
e

"O
ld

Ro
b"

'w
as

hi
tc

he
d

tn
ht

k
^

I
m

o
th

er
an

d
so

n
se

t
ou

t
nn

»k
•

•
an

d
th

e
ha

dg
on

ev
eiw

^a
^

he
li'n

Jo
^b

ey
.B

efo
r^

the
y

.:
ret

urn
to

th
^i

?L
„f

'1®
'he

yl
ad

to
wit

h
the

Un
lia

sor
me

rl
an

d
'̂̂l

*u
:

hu
m

m
in

g
w

ith
ac

tir
itv

•.=
r

•<
'h®

ho
us

eh
ol

d
st

uf
fs

-4
'o

o
d

,
alo

ng
wit

hh
er

hus
ban

d's
^p

ers
'n

me
^

up
on

re
tu

rn
in

g
to

the
ho

us
e

dis
co

ve
red

th
at

i„
h"

!
I

Co
nU

np
ed

oo
pa

ge
3

,
,

^
f



loe
s

np
t'o

W
h

ac
op

y
of

th
e

b^
ok

,w
hic

h;
is

en
-

.'h
qs

an
d

E
tc

h
in

g
s"

.
i

;
•;

liz
ab

et
h

jja
w

th
or

ne
W

ilk
es

,;d
au

gh
te

r
of

th
e

les
i

w
ho

.i
nh

ab
it

ed
th

e
ho

us
e

in
th

e
m

ic
St

he
r

hu
sb

an
d

in
18

63
,j

us
t;

af
te

r
th

e
ba

tth
bu

rg
.H

^.^
ad

fa
lle

n
ill

wi
th

fe
ve

ri
n

Vi
rg

ini
a

be
en

ta
ke

n
in

.
ac

co
rd

in
g

td
A

ls
to

n
W

ilk
es

'
by

,
a

"C
hr

is
ti

an
fa

m
il

y"
,

an
d

M
rs

.
W

ilk
es

en
d

hi
m

..
In

sp
ite

of
he

r
te

nd
er

nu
rs

in
g

an
d

es
fo

fh
is

ho
st

s,
th

e
se

ni
or

W
ilk

es
di

ed
.

M
rs

.
le

n
re

tu
rn

ed
to

F
ai

rf
le

ld
C

ou
nt

y,
w

he
re

sh
e

yo
un

g
so

n
re

m
ai

n
ed

th
ro

u
g

h
o

u
t

th
e

w
ar

W
ilk

es
gi

ve
s

a
vi

vi
d

de
sc

rip
tio

n
of

th
e

da
ys

rin
g

of
'1

86
5

w
he

n
Sh

er
m

an
's

tro
op

s;
ca

m
e

^a
irf

iei
d.'

l'h
e

Ha
wt

ho
rn

es
,f

ea
rin

g"
fo

r
th

eir
s

an
d

gr
an

ds
on

s
sa

fe
ty

,
ur

ge
d

th
em

'to
fle

e
es

jin
th

eU
pr

th
w

es
te

rn
pa

rt
of

th
e

co
un

ty
JI

fe
de

ra
iV

oo
ps

ar
riv

ed
.M

rs
.

W
ilk

es
'b

el
ov

-'.
'O

ld
R

ob
"'w

as
hi

tc
he

d
to

th
e

bu
gg

y
an

d
th

e
id

so
n

se
to

ut
on

th
ei

r
jo

ur
iie

y.
Be

fo
re

th
ey

.
ve

i7
fa

r,
th

e.
ki

ng
bo

lt
br

ok
e:

an
d

th
ey

ha
d"

to
th

ei
r'

ho
m

e.
T

he
y

ar
ri

ve
d;

in
co

in
ci

de
nc

e
U

ni
on

so
ld

ie
rs

,
an

d
•f

ou
nd

th
e

ho
us

eh
ol

d
w

ith
ac

tiv
ity

as
fa

m
ily

,v
al

ua
bl

es
an

d
fo

od
•e

hi
dd

en
.

M
rs.

W
ilk

es
bu

rie
d

he
r

je
w

el
ry

,
1

he
r

hu
sb

an
d'

s
pa

pe
hs

.
in

th
e

gr
ou

nd
,

an
d

rn
in

g
to

th
e

ho
us

e
di

sc
ov

er
ed

th
at

in
he

r
h^

d
fo

rg
ot

te
n

to
hi

de
hi

s
w

at
ch

.
Th

is
w

as
ri

ed
in

an
ot

he
r

sp
ot

.
?

tim
e-

we
re

hu
ge

bo
ul

de
rs

in!
th

at
pa

rt
bf

th
e

•
id|

M
rs.

:W
iik

bs
an

d
A

lst
on

:to
ok

th
e

ho
rse

,
i",

!
ar

id
hi

d
hi

m
be

hi
nd

^s
om

e
of

It
he

se
in.

;h
op

es
th

at
th

e
Y

an
ke

es
'w

ou
ld

no
t

fin
d,

1
wa

s
hi

dd
eh

.in
th

e
ce

ili
ng

of
th

e
ho

us
e,

al)
th

is
wa

s
to

no
av

ai
l,

as
W

ilk
es

re
co

rd
ed

'th
in

g
w

as
dj

ko
ve

re
d

by
Y

au
ke

bs
ex

-
I

C
oQ

U
iu

)e
d

on
Pa

ge
3

,
i

;
.

^"
5a,

a
il

ii

ca
bi

ri
,

b
u

il
t

a
ro

u
aii

m
rea

Br
ow

n
in

the
Un

ion
Co

mm
un

ity
..T

he
17

71
.Is

on
eo

fth
eo

lde
st

ho
uie

si
nF

alr
fie

ld
Co

un
ty



Hawthorne-Brown Holuse, home ofWMrs. Mildred^Brown m the Union CommnnWv
; |many footsetps dgwn .IhfOligii me jutjiivji i..., p,

J those of three year-old Alston Wilkes of Alston
WilkesSocietyfame. j

j Museum curator . Bill Taylor and .this reporter:
4 visited ,Mrs. Mildred Brown on Thui-sday at the,
J historic Hawthorne-Brown house, located . in the:
-f Union ;Community of Fairfield. Th!e family of'
•\ Mildred's late husband, jpob Brown, h^s owned the;
' !house since 1877, and Mildred has lived! there for for-;
./ty years; since she came to the house as a young bride.:
I The house is doubly interesting, bedause it com-:

binies the originaMog land bounty cabin ^ith barracks !
Ifrofn the old Fur'man Institute. Record^ reveal that •
jthe land on .which it stands,; in the amount of 100 j
|aci:es, las deeded by land.grant to Jamies H. Adams'
•^in January of 1770, by the Governor-in-chief of this ;
.^.province, Grevilie 'Montague. Later, Adams deeded •
Uhe land and cabin, which was built around 1771, to •
;James Hawthorne for the princely sum offifty dollars. '

The original structure boasted of- one large room
i with a huge "fireplace and a smaller room, plus a
; sleepingjoft overhead. In 1851, when nekrby Furman '
I Institute was moved to new quarters inQreenville, the

;] Hawthorne family moved one of the student barracks !
I to their property and attached it to the! cabin.;In in->
I tefyening years, the Brown family added on two more •
I rooms.Sometimes. during the years, siding boards '
^were put up on the outside ofthe house,'covering the '
•Jhuge bl'dlogs., :'.n ^ .j
/^••'J^ot muchis./known of" the Jiistory;|)f the 'house i
jprior.t6[l.851; however, thanks.to a book written by 1

-j Eli Alston Wilies in-1910, some ..of the" trials 'of the;'

house was originally a land grant cabin, built around
1771, Isone of the oldest houses in Fairfield County. [

—Hyn muiiivn—»no— IIII, • ___ ' !

1800's, lost her husband in 1863, just after the battle!
of Gettysburg. He had fallen ill with ^ever in Virginia
and had been taken in, according toj Alston Wilkes i
account, by a "Christian family", and Mrs. Wilkes, j
went to tend him..In spite of Her tender nursing and •
the kindness ofhis hosts, the senior Wilkes died. Mrs. \
Wilkes then returned to Fairfield Cobnty, where she '
and her young son remained throughout the war I
years.' . ' ! . j. • , |

Alston Wilkes gives avivid description of the days j
in; the spring of :1865 when Shermah's troops jcame !
through Fairfield.The Hawthornes, fearing for their '
daughter's and grandson's safety, urged them to flee f
to,relatives;in the northwestern part of the county!
before the Federal troops arrived.MrS.' Wilkes' belov-!
ed horse "Old Rob" was hitched to the buggy and thel"
mother andison set out on their journey. Before theyf^
had gone very far, the king bolt broke: and they liad to!
return to their home. They arrived! in coincibence
with the Union soldiers, andi found the" household
hiimming with activity ;as family'valuables and food
stuffs,Were bidden. Mrs. Wilkes buried her jewelry,
along :with her husband's papeirs, in the ground, and
upon returning-tx> the bouse discovered that in her
haste she had forgotten to hide his Watch. This was -•
hastily buried in another spot. ; ! ;

Atthat time were huge boulders in| that part of the •
.county, and| Mrs.: Wilkes and Alstonjtook the horse '
"Old Rob",: bnd hid him -behind jsome of ithese
boulders, in; hopes that; thf Yankees [would not find
him;!- Food was Hidden •in •the! ceilin b Af tWd; 'bWit'ci. I



WcdBcsday.AugustM.I97«THENEWSANDHERALD,winusbaro.8.c._x\

OldHouse'Past
.Fron'Pagel

/cepthisfather'swajch;Even''.OldRob"wastakenby
theeheiny.•""•

Atonepoint,thehousewasindangerofbeing
burned;in^eed^soldiershadbuiltafireinthemiddle
ofwhatishowthelivingrbo.ni'floor.Mrs.Wllices..a
faithful/Masonicdaughter,ranoutside,whereshe
gavetheMasonicsignofdistress.Anofficer««^d.-

^o^horsebacknearbyrecognizedthesignandhaothe^
fire"piitout,therebysavingthehouse.
•'Aftertheir'foodhadbeeneaten,orcarriedoffby
thesoldiers,theWilkesandHawthorneswere.hard•
puttofindfooduntilcropscouldbeharvestthatsum*
mer.AlstonWilkesrec^lsthat"coffee"wasmade
fromparchedcorn.

Thestorydoeshaveahappyending,though.In
.1866,standingbeforethemantelinherparents'
home,ElizabethHawthorneWilkeswasmarriedto.
ColonelRichardWoodofChester,andalthoughhe.-
wasthirtyyearsher.senior,theirmarriageseenisto"^
havebeenahappyoner'V"•.-.4

TODAY
Today,ofcourse,.theonlyplaceonemaysee.the

logsoftheoriginalcabinisinthestaircaseleadingto''
thesleepingloft,andintheloftItself.However,the
ceilingstill.Jhioldsfourlarge.oaiJs.putJherelongago
tosupportaquiltingframe.Inonecorneroftheliv-'
ingroomsitsaspinningwheelwhichMildredfound
Intheloft.Shesaysherhusbandrememberedseeing
hisgrandmotherusingthespinningwheel.Thehuge
old-fireplace,whereJamesAdainsnodoubtprepared
hismealsinthe1700's,.andwhichMildred
remembersasbeinginusewhenshefirstcametothe
boiise,hasbeenboardedup,'butthechimneystiil
tandsasithasfortwocenturies.

Mildredsaysshehasthoughtofbuildingamore
moderndwellingplace,butjusthasn'tbeenableto
eav^ethis-comfortableoldhousewheresomanyhave
ivetltheirlivesthroughtwocenturies.Sheandher
Son,Bobby,livetherealone•exceptforBobby'sstuf
fedcreatures,whoareeverywhere.

Atalentedtaxidermistandanardenthunter,Bob
byhasstuffeddeerheads,pheasant,fishandturkeys.

Mildred,also,hashercollecUonofoldbottlesand
otherarticles,anditwouldseemthattheBrown
familyofthe190p'shavealsoputtheir-stampupon
thehouse."......i'.-
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A. History ofBait^iMd

—By FUz Hu^h McMasif^

. C^tallment 17)

IHistpnes ctf Fairfield families
are requested. A number have
been received; which will' delay
publication, but in time; all will
be published, if not in' The Ne\^s
and Herald, then in the history.
Corrections and additions are ear
nestly"a^sked. Address Fits Hugh
l^cMaster, ..Columbia S." C, -
iy^e ^WTHORNEH,C/of:
tish. parentoge, chmq,' froni Kth^
norther^^,i)art of Irelaild^to South
Carolihi'- and settled •in 'Faifiield
county prij)r to the lievolution
in which they took an active part.
The records show several who
were Revolutionary soldiers.

John and Adam Hawthorne set
tled near the "Old Brick* Church?
in Fairfield. Rev. C. £. McDon*
aid, ,of Winnsboro, wrote an in
teresting and instructive' piece on
the centennial of this A. R P,
church. In it will be found the
names of some of the Rrst set
tlers of Fairfield, whose lives have
been woven into the making of
this county.
.John- and Adam 'Hawthorne

lyerc-elders in this pTiTSrhb -prigr
tfi 1791. Adam Hawthorne (born
1739, died 1810) first married the
widow McMeeken (born 1741, died
1790) before 1776. By this mar
riage' there was one son and three
daughters. -The son, Adam, Jun
ior (^borh 1778, died. y.-5-1827)
married Miss Ann Holmes, sister
of Rev. Janes and WflJiam
Holmes. They are buried at the
old Brick Church. T'he three
daughters married Dawkins, Mc-
Meekin anl Gladney, all Fairfield
names.

After the death of his first wif'i,
the widow McMeekin, which oc
curred 1790, Adam mafrfed Miss*
Elizabeth (Betsy) Bradford (bom
4756, died 1850, married 1782),
daughter of Charles Daniel (Dar-
rell) Bradford and his wife Miss
Mary Jicmmon (born 1735, :diM

'16cia^:4hsrtid'r^7^) of Maryland
By this second mamage there
were three children: Robert mar
ried "Priscella Gibson, a grand
daughter of Stephen Gibson, the
Huguenot preacher. The two
daughters were Lucy and Mary.
The latter married ^arborough,.

another well known name.,in Fair-
field county. • 4'

The,- son, Robert Hawthorne
(born 1810, died^T874.) fai^:$hia
wife", Priscella Gibson (obm 1813;
died 1893, married 1831)T Both
are buried at Bethel Meth(klist
church in Fairfield county. ;^The
above named RobertVHawtb '̂me
and his wife. Priscella Gibsonthad.
the^fpU^cqying chiidreh: VyV 4*

Jamea\ ^majm'ed
Sue ].Fost(B3^^ Gteeni^e;

Roberti HawthorneMartied'^m^
ma Perry,"^Greenville". S. .C.. ^

Madison never married.
Mattie married William Turner

McCrorey, Fairfield, S C: .
Nannie married Harper Carter,

Chester, S. C., first, and Q.
Austin, Union, S. C., second^

Alice .married Thomi
first. Wade Hampton BanRsAChes-
ter, S. C., second.

Lou married first Eli '̂ i^eai,
second. Col. Richard Woods,!sign
er of the secession convention
from Chester, S''C. '4
I Of the three above named sons,
James . and Robert Hawthorne

War. Madison "was "sergeahtT
leaving the South Carolina Col
lege at 17 years old to enter.
Captain Robert and Sergeant
Madison were both killed. •

One of the family in ,'*King's
Mountain and Ita Heroes" was
"James Hawthorne bom -in Ar
magh County, Ireland abouf 1750,
whose father and* family early
migrated to the frontiers' of South
Carolina where the mother, two
daughters and her young son,
then about twelve years' of* age,
were captured By the Indians.
The mother and girls were killed.
James HawEhorne learned the
blacksmith trade m, York.-.county;
S. C., where he '-.mafrieid.; M^ry,
daughter ,:gfColonel;);4hb^M
Hetook' run.;: active'vppr^^^^e
Revolution;^ semhg in Ne'ei's r.eg-
iment ph the Snow•cempaign'̂ ia
1775, on Williamson's Indian;^-
pedition in 1776, and as captaia oa
the Florida campain 1778r79.. He
served under Sumter at' Rocky
Mountain, Hanging Rock, Carey's
Ford and Fishing Creek. As CoL

(Continued "on page eight)

History Paifi^dx
y (Continuedifrom Vdge OHe) '
onel Hill, was* uiyable.ito.-1:^4'
Kings,'Mountain, .it deydlvedt'icrrt
Lieutenant.' Colonel Hawthbrhe Otd
do so. He'vras subsequently at
Fish Dam ford and at filackstock,
Fairfield county and was wounded
on Sumier's . rounds in Februa^,
1781, and received a second .wound
during the course of the war. In
after years he migrated^ to: ILlvi.
ingstoh;~b5untyA^eutucky, where
he lost a fine property (being on
the bond of a defaulting sheriff)
and Where he died the latter part
of 1809. about 59 years ;old .Hp
left several children." / *

The . Hawthomes lived ; near
what was called ,the .old,^]n^tu-
•tion, Fairfield cOunty. v
ily"^connections were .Hradfords;
Winns and. Gibsons, who 'lived
near the Kincaid's bridge over
Little River. Mr. McCrorey (Ma^
tie Hawthome) remembered hear
ing her grandmother, Mrs. Brad
ford, and Mrs. Winn teU how they
would have .to leave thpir. homes
ar night and hide out 'from the
Tories:

. BRADFORD — Cbarlfes Daniel
(Darrell) Bradford was a nephew
ofjCharlesi DanieU (Darrelll^.Cars
ron®^^X3arrolltpn, Marylbndi-r.yrhq
•**^8 ^pne,^jb£i^life'^gners«^4>^^
Decla'̂ Snon of Independence, and
the constitution 'of -the- United"
States. Charles Bradford, was
named for his uncle, Charles Dar
rell Carroll of CarroUton. He
was also reared and educated by
this uncle. His education stood
him well when he came to Fair-
field, S. C f as he was n profes
sor in the Mbnticelio academy.
Bradford was bom about 1730 and
his wife, Mary Lemmon, was bom
1731.

They came into South Carolina
prior to the Revolution and he
with three sons fought in the Rev
olutionary War. One of his sons,
John, or Jack, as he was called,
was imprisoned in Charleston.
Confinement there was so irksome
that Jack pinched himself so 'se
verely _that -the' jailer mistook it
fpr.'smallpo^K and sent him to. the.
detention camp, from -which he
escaped and frntaraed. .io;the army.
At the dealli'' of Cbarles Dameli
Bradford's daughter (Befoy Brad
ford Hawthorne in 1850) the Ebir.
field Herald printed the notice of
her death between heavy black
lines (then a custom) amf paid
marked tribute to the brave^ ot
her father, Charles Bradford, and
her three brothers.
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CLERK'S OfTICE, WIimSBORO, S. C.

Book 0«y page 135

Know all men • • • • that Charles Daniel Bradford of the

Dlfltrict of Fairfield, S. G. do Constitute and appoint TfiUlam L. P&rris

•f Mdd District and State, my true and lawful attorney with fu3Ll

authority to ask and demand and to recover 1/2 acre of land, a lot in the

town of Wincheatar, Va« « « • « « the said lot being willed ty James Lemon

to his son William Lemon, with a proviso, that if the said WiUlam should

die before ho arrived at the age of 21 years, then, and In timt case

the above mentioned lots shall be equally divided between hla surviving

children — Elizabeth Parrls and Mary Lemon, Hfire# Mary Bradford, the

surviving heirs of James Lemon at the death of Williaia Lemon

satlflfying and confirming whatever my said attorney or substitute under

hln which he may appoint for the above purpose and may do there-ln*

Given under my hand and seal • . # . 23 day of f.(ay, 1303.

Cliarles D. Bradford

Mary Bradford



MRS. NANNIE CARTER LOVE. / ( 69134,
Born in Chester County, S. C. ^ ^

Wife of Dr. William M. Love. ^
Descendant of Adam Hawthorne.

Daughter of William H. Carter and Nancy Hawthorne, his wife.
Granddaughter of Robert Hawthorne and Priscilla Gibson, his wife. ^/Gr-granddaughter of Adam Hawthorne and Elizabeth Bradford, his 2nd wife.
Adam Hawthorne (1739-1810) served, 1781-82, in the South Caro-1

lina militia, for which he received pay. He was born and died in i
Fairfield County, S. C. I

MRS. EVA CATLETT KINGMAN. 69135I
%

Born in Richmond, Va,

Wife of Charles W. Kingman.

Descendant of Lieut.-Col. John Peyton. ^
Daughter of Thomas Yelverton Catlett and Margaret Hackney, his wife.
Granddaughter of Temple Gwathmey Catlett and Martha Catlett, his wife.
Gr-granddaughter of Catlett and Seignora Peyton Dixon, "his wife.
Gr-gr-granddaughter of John Dixon and Elizabeth Peyton, his wife. ''
Gr-gr-gr-granddaughter of John Peyton and Frances Cook, his ist wife, m. 1748. •
John Peyton (1720-90) commanded the Gloucester County militia, •

1775-81, and served as sheriff at the close of the war. He used his.
influence and means during the struggle, and, 1781, contracted, oo -:
his own responsibility, for arms for the troops of 6loucester, the .
county where he lived throughout his life. He was born in Eng
land ; died in Virginia.

Also No. 48205.

MRS. ^^ARY ARMISTEAD ANDREWS. 69136
Born in De Sota County, Miss.

Wife of Dr. J. I. Andrews.

Descendant of John Armistead, of Virginia.
Daughter of Kimbrel Armistead (b. 1849) and Oribia Edwards (b. 1856), his

wife, m. 1874.
Granddaughter of Thomas R. Armistead (1821-92) and Drudlla Beard (1817-

86), his wife, m. 1841.
Gr-granddaughter of John Armistead, Jr. (1774-1856), and Amy Owen (1791*

1850), his 2nd wife, m. 1819.
Gr-gr-granddaughter of John Armistead and Elizabeth (1755-89) • his wife,

m. 1775.

John Armistead (1751-98) served as a private in Capt. Thomas Mas-
sie's company, 6th Virginia regiment, commanded by Lieut.-Col.
Charles Simms, Continental Line. He was born and died in Cum
berland County, Va. '

Also No. 67354.

i
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i ARMISTEAD DE\

n De Sota County, Miss.

H. H. Devine.

ant of John Armistead
of John Armistead (184S'



brother

all my
filliam
acob Harvick
• of Andrew
: executor,
.iamson

mson Norwood

. Probate
k in body
, Johnson
due him
Ichard is
irt of will

k 79. Clerk
ens Dist.
receive,

John R.
ed Anna

192. Probate
.exander
'aggart, Ord.
Jhereas

.nor under 1^

ken from
S. C.

n 15

per dated
^ S.C.

93. Probate
Wm. Hunter,

Holcombe, Ord.
utchins gdn.
. Anna

$950.00.

. Probate
-sound mind —-v;-,,
:o pay my "
I in this County
C. Hutchins
:ors sell my
id divide the
my two dtr.
jhares hereto-
Brown, Bright

. 1877 paid on
ed without
e. Chn. viz-
ford of Abbe-
Sarah A. Durham.

'i-ir. _

1— V 4

% w
r

/ •('

OeborahD. fsoT" ihoSafSSCt"
OP MPsa. „.o .a. one

dtr. living. Jane Johnson of Sardis, Mis . „ „ u
F Hawthorne Estate of .^HLSorne her

• HawtiiorneMin^. Box 10 #154. 'Holcombe are bound
; On 10 May laio sum of $1,000'.00. Louvina ^ilstrap

unto R. E. Holcombe, L. N. Hawthorne minors Jl
•gdn. of D. D. Hawthorne R. gell Smith formerly Hawthorne
years. Paid on / reo. lo/?

' $75.00.

TJnh^rt Hawthorne. Estate of Robert Hawthorn^^^Pack^78^In^Equi^^^
Clerk of Court-Office Cole assignee of William Hardon as
Hardin, John Baylis Myers and H. above afollows. Robert Hawtnome °'̂ ^J^®j.^formerly belonged to the estate of
tract of land llSd lies on !he branches of Snow
Josiah F. Perry deed. The "act ^ Seneca River. Robert A.
Creek, waters of Conneross Creek. "J" ^^^led their bond at the s^eHawthorne and Thomas D Long made a ^ ^
date for two thousand Hollars to tne Hardin 92 acres. Wm.
acres. To John B. Myers 96 acres To pickens Dist.
Hardin sold and transfered his ™ of the bond entered the
Robert A. Hawthorne soon after the ^^e battle around
Army of Confederate of It the head of the Company of
Richmond whilst gallantly ^ |fc|r his death E. P. Vemer Esq. took

, infantry which he commanded. After ni ^ ^ Hawthorne died leaving a
rout letter of admr. upon His est. P • Ida Hawthorne. Filed
I widow Mrs. Emma.Hawthome and one infant cniiQ
r.5 May 1864. y^

l do.nnh d. nnd>nna Ksdare of ^seph d.^and Anna^awthorne.
|:^^ack^7ti Clerk of LourL J and Anny Hawthorne of one
• trust made 4 Sept. 1845. ®aween P trustee of the second part and
• part and John R. Wilson and Robe Alexander A. Miller and Elizabeth
•Andrew Prewit and Polly His wife Alexanae^^^ xoliver Johnson and
his wife, and William Martin an Hawthorne, Deborah Hawthorne,
Jane his wife, Orpha Hawttorne, part. Anna Hawthorne had ^11^®
and Constantia Hawthorne of the thira ^ ^11.
estate of her and her chn. Sawthorne, Franky and three
"I give and bequeath unto daughter A y ^
chn. viz. Susan, Thomas Bethany and t xhe slaves has been
her death to be equally divided Hewee ggcured in the hands ofsold in the amount of ?3.695 00. and^Has^been^se^ Hawthorne. This

..-• one Alexander A. Miller. Hawthorne John R. Wilson, Robert
r. deed signed by Joseph J. and AnM Hawthorne, Miller, William^ Ellis, Andrew and Mary J- ^ ^AmJs F and Amryles E. Crawford.

Martin, Toliver and Jane S. Johnson, James F. ana wiuy
Seals. Clerk
-Wa Hawthorne. Estate- of ^na Gilswap and by

Court Office. Pickens, S. C. By request jr^ pickens

'̂̂ SfaiSSe^^rfcrof land
SSo-%nhe^fs?ate^of«
order of C. L. Hollingworth. Dated 1 Dec. ib/'*.
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82.

Davis PlaiUaJioii Home — built after tlie Rev-
oliilum by Dr. Jonathan Davis \\lu» was respniu
sibic for jelfer.sun-.Monticeilu Aeadeiny anil I'lir-
inaii Institute being established in Fairfield. The
first Rrahinan cattle were brought to the United
Stales by Dr. Davis on his return from Turkey
where he had served as Minister of .Agricuf-
turc. Home is now owned by the Ross Robin
sons.

White Hall African Methodist Episcopal Church
— .Manton Latta Martin and his two l)rothers,
jerry and John, started the movement in 1866
to build a church. .Moses .Martin donated the
land and in J867 the first Xegro church in Fair-
field County was built, with Rev. Manton Latta
.Martin us its pastor.
Parr Shoals — power plants run by water, coal
and atomic energy have operated here at the
.site of the old Parr grist mill.
Chappcll Place — built in 1795 by Daniel Ruff,
the great-great grandfather of the present owner.
Mrs. Douglas Chuppell.
Mayfair — designed and built by Colonel Wil
liam Alston in 1824 and presented to his daugh
ter, Mrs. Rurrell Cook, us a wedding present".
Thomas Chuppell purchased the house in 1883.
Bought recently by S. C. McMeekin of Colum
bia.

85. Shiloh Methodist Church — first built before
1835. Present church built 1902.

s
0

864Fair View — built by the Thompson family
circle 1800. In 1830 Dr. John Milton Glenn be
came tho owner. Present owner is Mrs. L. K.
Martin.

f 87J High Point — This property was granted to
William Thompson in 1773 by King George HI.
The house was built in 1800. The name is de
rived from the fact that it stands on tlie highest
pointon the ridge between Columbia and Spar-

y tanburg. The property was deeded to H. A.
Glenn, a son-in-law, in 1845 and still remains in
tho Glenn family.

^S^Little River Baptist Ghurch —originally or-
gani'/cd as Gibsons Meeting House in 1768 by
Rev. Jacob Gibson. Later became Little River
Church. Present building erected in 1845. The
same builder later designed and built~ll)c Mon-
ticello Methodist Church.

89. Hollcy Place — owned by John G. O'Neal prior
to 1860. In 1868 P. M. B. Holley acquired it.
It was later bought by Robert Martin, a Fair-
field Negro who ran the first dray business in
Columbia. His descendents own the house now.

OO.yEbcnczcr Associate Reformed Presbyterian
Church — known as the Old Brick Church.

99. Bethel Methodist Church — In 1793 the first
.Methodist group ever to assemble in Fairfield
met in Bethesda-Auf-dcr Morvan (Rev. Nicholas
Martin's Meeting Mouseon Crooked Run Creek).
In 1798 they built the county's first Nlethodist
Church on Brown's Bridge Road. This con
gregation merged with Horeb Methodists in
1840 to form Bethel. This is the third sanctuary.

KK). Thomas G. Camak Flome — Home of three dis
tinguished writers — Thomas Gharles Gamak
(columnist known as "Mossy Dale"),and his two
sons — Marion Boyd Cnniak (poet and educator)
and Dr. David English Camak (novelist and
founder of Spartanburg Junior College.) House
was built by a Hendri.\ in 1824.

Brown-Rcxrodc House— built c. 1840 by George /
Brown on properly which was granted by the S
king in 1771 to Samuel Porcher. House now 0
owned by descendents of George Brown. —
Hnwthomc-Brown House — Land Bounty cabin
iMiilt around 1771 by Adam Hawthorne. Addi
tion on back was made in 1851 when Furman
University was moved and a building was torn
down and part of it added to the log house.
Shennan's soldiers started a fire in the middle
•of the living room in February 1865, but an
officer had it e.\tinguished when the Mason's
sign of distress was given by Mrs. Elizabeth
Hawthorne Wilkes. The house has been owned
by the Robert "Brown family since 1877.
Warren Castles Flouse — Built in 1830 by
George Leitner. Laterowned by the Rabbs and
Gastles families.

Old Furman Building— From 1837 to 1851 Fur-
man Institute was located here. This building
was the administration building with classrooms
and a chapel. Across the road is the faculty res
idence hall. The School of Theology flourished
here. In 1851 the school was moved to Green
ville.

, vFairficId Baptist Ghurch — organized by Rev.
I/^Jonathan Davis in 1820. Old church burned In
*— 1865. Present church erected 1903.

rJpie Oaks —Built around 1850. Flome of John
[^lontgomery Lemmon and his descendents.
^he Bob Lemmon Place — probablv built by
the Owens family, early settlers of tne county.
R. Y. Lemmon and his family acquired the place
in 1870. Now owned W the Gordon Quattle-
baums. UyufiCu
Kelly Miller School —named for noted educator.
Dr. Kelly Miller, Dean of Floward University,
Washington, D. C.
Crccnbricr Methodist Church —

108.

109.

j/iio. William Estes Home — formerly the Thomas W.



COLIN FORBES (GOLLIN FORBIS) OF FAIRFIELD AND ABBEVILLE COUT^TIES.
SOUTH CAROLINA AND ELBERT AND CLARK GOU^ITIES, GEORGIA

JAMES FORBES (FORBIS) OF ABBEVILLE GOU^TTY, SOUTH CAROLINA: CLARK
COUNTY. GEORGIA; GILES. LAWRENCE AI^TD MAURY COUJTTIES.

TENNESSEE AND GRAVES COUNTY, KENTUCKY

JAMES MADISON FORBESS OF CARROLL COUNTY. TENNESSEE

SQUIRE JOHN WASHINGTON FORBIS OF WEAKLEY COU^TTY, TENNESSEE

WILEY HANSEL FORBIS OF WEAKLEY. MADISON, SHELBY COUNTIES, TEN>^ESSEE

JOSEPH McLESKEY FORBIS OF MEMPHIS, TENNESSEE

!i|i "? *rw«

j? ^

"OLD BRICK CHURCH"

EBENEZER ASSOCIATE REFORMED PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH

FAIRFIELD GOLH^TTY, SOUTH .CAROLINA

Erected - 1788

A Family Research Project
by

Virginia Forbis Simonton
of

Memphis, Tennessee

July 1976

Revised in Cordova, Tennessee in August 1991



Charles D« Bradford granted lands in 179U —11,000'acres —Greenville County*

Adam HaAvthome granted lands in 1768 along Broad River •

Indent issued Sept* 10, 1785 to Adam HaAvthome for seven pounds and eight^p^ce
for militia duty done in 1781 and 2* (See Stub bocdc V* Stub No* 583 iQ office
of Historical Commissioner of S* C*)

Stub V* 583 Adam Hawthorne
Stub V* 5l0 Benjamin Havrthome
St\^ 0* 668 James Hawthorne
Stub S* 25l Robert Hawthorne
Stub P* 395 Samuel Hawthorne

From Index in Mr* McKo7/n*s office

Paf^e 67 Journal of the General Assembly March and Paril 1776* That the electira
for the District between Broad and CataTirt)a Rivers should be at Capt. ®
place and the Commissioners be Capt* Robert Patton, Capt* IVilliam Lang and Jilliam
Strother, Joseph Kirkland, and Charles D* Bradford*

(This copy made from original ovmed by Dr* Austin, Abbeville, S, C*)
(Copy made May 27, 1955)

V



HAWTHORNS OF SOUTH CAROLIN/V

Adam Hawthorn (Hathom) b. ca. 1690 (Ireland or Scotland)
d. ?

His son:
J ohn Hawthorn, b. ca. 1715 (lived in Monoghan county, Ireland before migrating to

South Carolina
d. South Carolina (left unsigned will naming children)

His Son:
Adam Hawthorn, b. Monoghan County, Ireland, m. Caroline Montgomery about 1774

or 1775 in South Carolina. Caroline Montgomeiy had been
married first to McMeekin, and had son, (Gen.)
Thomas McMeekin, who was bom 1771, probably in Ireland.
Md^ekin and wife, Caroline Montgome:pr, came from Scotland
to Ireland and thence to South Carolina and landed in 1773.
Caroline Montgomery was daughter of one Hugh ^tontgOTlery.
Adam Hawthorn died 1811 in Fairfield County, S.C.

Issue of Adam Hawthorn and wife, Caroline Montgomeiy:

1. Adam Hawthorn, b. Dec. 22, 1777, Fairfield County, S.C., d. Nov. 5, 1827.
m. Ann Holmes on i^ril 23, 1799. Ann Holmes died Nov. 16,
1825. (issue) Ann Holmes was daughter of William and M^
Holmes. Ann was bom in Ireland. See will of William
Holmes in Fairfield County, S.C.

2. Betsy Hawthorn, m. John Bell (no issue)

3. Nancy Hawthorn, m. 1. Hugh ^fontgOTlery, son of James Montgonery, m. 2. George
Owen, m. 3. Mahon (issue?)

4. John Hawthorn, b. Jan. 4, 1787 in South Carolina, d. July 5, 1856, Homer, La.
m. Nancy Bell, daughter of William Bell (issue)

5^—Margaret ffawtfaom, iii. Robert Bradford7~died in Trocqp County, Ga^

Issue of Adam Hawthorn and second wife, Elizabeth (Betsy) Bradford:

1. Mary Hawthorn, b. May 19, 1805, d. April 9, 1894, m. Alex Yarbrou^^f
South Carolina. ^

2. Robert Hawthorn, b. Feb. 16, 1810, d. Dec. 23, 1874, m.vj^scilla GibspH
who was b. Jan. 4, 1813, and d. May 7, 189^7 They lived
and died in South Carolina. Married 1831 or 1833.
Two daughters, Nancy and Martha.

Mrs. Caroline Montgomery McMeekin Hawthorn was buried in the graveyard of the
"Old Brick Church", 12 miles west of Winnsboro, S.C. The Old Brick Church was
an Associated Reform Presbyterian church before the Revolutionary War, and the
present building was built in 1788. Adam Hawthorn and brother, John Hawthorn
(b. 1777 and 1787) were elders of this church and their children were baptized
by Dr. James Rogers, pastor, who died 1830. This church is in Fairfield
County, South Carolina.

Adam Hawthorn and wife, Ann Holmes are both buried in marked graves in the yard
of the Old Bride Church.

Issue of Adam Hawthorn (Jr.) and Ann Holmes:

1. Mary Ann Hawthorn, b. i^ril 2, 1800, S. C., died T^ril 7, 1879, billed in
Old Athens Cemetery, Clairbomae Parish, La. (not marked); m. John Davidson on
April 23, 1817, in Fairfield Co., S.C. He was b. Jan 16, 1793 in S.C. and died
in July, 1861, and is buried on Old Athens Cemetery (not marked) Their graves
are immediately west of graves of their daughter and son-in-law, Elizabeth
Davidson and John C. Calhoun, with sandstone markers, not ot^rwise identified.

2. Margaret Hawthorn, b. May 5, 1802, S.C., d. 1841 in Troi^ County, Ga.,
married James Mooty.
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